

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1907.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1907

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1907.

14

CARIBOU SEWER CO .- MOUNT DESERT.

Снар. 22

Chapter 22.

An Act to amend the charter of the Caribou Sewer Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section two of chapter fourteen of the private section 2, chapter 14, bd special laws of the year nineteen hundred and five, entitled special laws, 1905, 120 and special laws of the year nineteen hundred and five, entitled "An Act to provide for sewerage in the town of Caribou" is amended. hereby amended, so as to read as follows:

'Section 2. Said corporation may acquire real and personal estate not exceeding in amount fifty thousand dollars; may sell and convey the same; may issue certificates of stock to an amount not exceeding the amount of its capital stock and for the purposes of the corporation may issue its bond to an amount not exceeding the amount of its authorized capital stock and secure its bonds by a mortgage of its franchise and property, including the system of sewers authorized to be constructed by said company.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1907.

Chapter 23.

An Act to regulate the use of certain roads in the town of Mount Desert.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The town of Mount Desert, in the county of May prohibit use of Hancock, at any legal meeting of the voters thereof, may adopt by-laws prohibiting the use of automobiles on the following named sections of road within its limits, which having steep grades and being narrow and circuitous are unsuitable and dangerous for their use, to wit, from the Mill Brook bridge in Northeast Harbor, northerly over the Sargent Drive to the bridge over Sargent's brook, so called; from the corner at Asticou, easterly and southerly to Little Harbor Brook bridge. so called; from the bridge at the head of Otter Creek, southerly to the bridge over Hunter's Beach brook; from the bridge over the Mill Pond brook in Somesville, northerly to the Doctor's Creek bridge, so called; from Hutchinson's corner, so called, in Somesville, westerly to the bridge at the head of Great Pond, so called. Any section of road so closed shall be marked at the -section entrance thereof by sign boards in large letters 'No automobiles allowed on this road.'

automobiles on certain sections o of road.

of road closed shall be marked.

May acquire real and personal estate not \$50,000.

ELLSWORTH CITY TRUST CO.

The term 'automobile' as used in this section, applies to all motor vehicles propelled by power. The town of Mount Desert may vote at said meeting what punishment shall be inflicted for the violation of such by-laws, but for the first offense, not over twenty-five dollars and cost of prosecution, and for the second offense, not over twenty-five dollars and thirty days imprison-

ment, or both, and cost of prosecution. Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 6, 1907.

Chapter 24.

An Act to incorporate the Ellsworth City Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. William M. Nash, Harvey W. Dunbar, Frank H. Gould, E. E. Brady, Dr. George S. Hagerthy, George H. Grant, I. L. Halman, Harry Stetson, William H. Newell, or such of them as may by vote accept this charter, with their associates, successors or assigns, are hereby made a body corporate and politic to be known as the Ellsworth City Trust Company, and as such shall be possessed of all the powers, privileges and immunities, and subject to all the duties and obligations conferred on corporations by law, and especially all of the powers, privileges and immunities, duties, obligations, regulations, restrictions, liabilities and penalties now or hereafter provided by the public laws of the state relating to trust and banking companies, the several provisions of which said public laws are hereby declared to apply, and shall apply, to this company, its stockholders, directors, officers and employees as fully as though herein particularly enumerated.

Section 2. The corporation hereby created shall be located at Ellsworth, county of Hancock and state of Maine.

Section 3. The purposes of said corporation and the business which it may perform, are; first, to receive on deposit, money, coin, bank notes, evidences of debt, accounts of individuals, companies, corporations, municipalities and states, allowing interest thereon, if agreed, or as the by-laws of said corporation may provide; second, to borrow money, to loan money on credits, or real estate, or personal security, and to negotiate loans and sales for others; third, to own and maintain safe deposit vaults, with boxes, safes and other facilities therein, to be rented to other parties for the safe keeping of moneys, securities, stocks, jewelry, plate, valuable papers and documents, and other property

Снар. 24

Applies to all motor vehicles.

-penalty for violation.

Corporators.

-corporate

Location.

Purposes.

—to receive deposits.

-to borrow money, etc.

→to own safe deposit vaults.

238